



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P. (C) NO.9592 OF 2026

Divine School of Nursing

....

Petitioner

Mr. Manoj Kumar Khuntia, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & others

....

Opp. Parties

Mr. S.N. Biswal, ASC

Mr. R.C. Mohanty, Advocate

(for O.Ps.2 and 3)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MRUGANKA SEKHAR SAHOO

ORDER

29.07.2026

Order No.

05.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Mode.
2. Mr. Khuntia, learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that although the application for renewal of NOC in respect of the Petitioner-Institution for ANM course was filed in time but inspection has not yet been conducted and no response has been made on the application for renewal of NOC.
3. Mr. Mohanty, learned counsel for the Opposite Party Nos.2 and 3 prays for an adjournment to take instruction in the matter. Mr. Mohanty further submits that the counter affidavit filed by Opposite Party Nos.2 and 3 in the present writ petition may not be related to the issue involved herein. He therefore submits that he shall verify it and take steps accordingly.



4. Put up on 10th August, 2026.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(Mruganka Sekhar Sahoo)
Judge

Radha/Jyostna